Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost
Debentures payable Amortized cost Amortized cost
Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost

(ii) During the year ended December 31, 2017 the Company changed its accounting policy for mineral exploration
properties to recognize these costs in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period incurred, as
permitted under IFRS 6, Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources. Management judges that the change in
accounting policy will result in clearer, more relevant and reliable financial information.

The previous accounting policy was that exploration and evaluation expenditures were capitalized in respect of each
identifiable area of interest, once the legal right to explore had been acquired, until the technical feasibility and
commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource was demonstrated.

The impact of this change on the previously reported financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30,
2017 are as follows:

(i) Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

As previously
Six months ended June 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (792,650) (792,650)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (554,555) (792,650) (1,347,205)

As previously
Three months ended June 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (77,703) (77,703)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (307,367) (77,703) (385,070)

(ii) Statement of Cash Flows

As previously
Six months ended June 30, 2017 reported ($) Adjustment ($) Restated ($)

Net loss for the period (554,555) (792,650) (1,347,205)
Net cash used in operating activities (649,144) (792,650) (1,441,794)
Net cash used in investing activities (792,650) 792,650 -

- 7 -

CHILEAN METALS INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

5. Equipment

Cost
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total

Balance, December 31, 2016 $ 83,278 $ 123,676 $ 206,954
Balance, December 31, 2017 83,278 123,676 206,954
Balance, June 30, 2018 $ 83,278 $ 123,676 $ 206,954

Accumulated amortization
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total

Balance, December 31, 2016 $ 79,286 $ 119,095 $ 198,381
Amortization 1,196 1,376 2,572

Balance, December 31, 2017 80,482 120,471 200,953
Amortization 420 480 900
Balance, June 30, 2018 $ 80,902 $ 120,951 $ 201,853

Net book value
 Field Furniture and

equipment office equipment Total
At December 31, 2017 $ 2,796 $ 3,205 $ 6,001
At June 30, 2018 $ 2,376 $ 2,725 $ 5,101

6. Mineral exploration properties

Exploration and acquisition costs for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Tierra Nova
de Oro Zulema Scotia Total

Property option proceeds $ - $ - $ (33,763) $ (33,763)
Exploration

Claim costs (reversal) 11,895 25,163 - 37,058
Drilling - 647,930 - 647,930
Field costs - 37,506 - 37,506
Geological - 103,919 - 103,919

Exploration and acquisition costs 2017 $ 11,895 $ 814,518 $ (33,763) $ 792,650

Acquisition and staking $ - $ - $ 17,640 $ 17,640
Exploration

Assay - - 5,295 5,295
Claim costs 59,259 45,622 2,144 107,025
Drilling - - 73,209 73,209
Field costs 1,642 - 17,791 19,433
Geological - 48,593 40,543 89,136
Geophysics - - 39,500 39,500

Exploration and acquisition costs 2018 $ 60,901 $ 94,215 $ 196,122 $ 351,238

- 8 -

CHILEAN METALS INC.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

6. Mineral properties (continued)

Bass River Property, Canada

(i) In 2016, the Company entered into a non-binding letter of intent to joint venture its Bass River project in Nova Scotia
with Tejas Gold Company ("Tejas"), a company whose CEO is a director of the Company. Tejas will have until May 6,
2018 to earn a 35% working interest in the joint venture. To earn the interest Tejas will be required to pay a non
refundable deposit of USD $25,000 (received during the year ended December 31, 2017), issue 100,000 common